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REPAIR RENOVATION AND RESTORATION OF WATER BODIES
Choudhary Shri Ram Tahal;Nete Shri Ashok Mahadeorao

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANAGA REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any request from the Government of Maharashtra for the release of funds under the repair, renovation and restoration (RRR) of water bodies with domestic support and flood management programme;

(b) if so, the details thereof as on date, along with the action taken thereon;

(c) whether the Government has undertaken repair works of externally aided water bodies in Ranchi district of Jharkhand under repair, renovation and restoration scheme; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which each work is likely to be completed, location-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION;
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND TEXTILES (INDEPENDENT CHARGE). (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)

(a) &(b) Yes, Madam. Government of Maharashtra has submitted a proposal in February, 2014 for 348 water bodies, costing Rs.157.37 crore, for funding under the Repair, Renovation & Restoration (RRR) scheme of this Ministry. The proposal has been examined and comments sent to Maharashtra for compliance.

In addition, under Flood Management Programme(FMP) the "Detailed Project Report (DPR) for flood protection works of Lendinallah at Katol town in Nagpur district of Maharashtyra" for an estimated cost of Rs.21.11 crore was received on 29.11.2010. The proposal could not be included under FMP as the Empowered Committee decided to approve only those schemes which could be completed during the 11th plan. The State Government was requested to submit a fresh proposal as per 12th Plan guidelines for FMP.

(c) No, Madam.

(d) Does not arise.
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